

SC 164-2019
STATE Vs. SUNIL KUMAR @ BALI
FIR No. 169 /2015
(Vijay Vihar)

03.01.2023

Present: Sh. Kumar Sanjay, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
All accused in person on bail except accused
Sandeep @ Chhagal.
Sh. S S Yadav, ld. Counsel for accused persons.

Ld. Counsel submits that he has no instructions from
accused Sandeep @ Chhagal. Therefore, issue nonailable
warrants against him alongwith notice under Section 446 Cr.P.C.
to his surety for the next date.

Summons to PW Prince received back unserved
with the report that he is in JC in case FIR no. 384/2010, PS
Vijay Vihar. Therefore, issue production warrants of PW Prince
for the next date. It be mentioned in the production warrants the
he is witness in this case and need not to retain in custody for the
purpose for production only in this case if not required in any
other case.

List on 18.05.2023.

(Vikram)
ASJ-02/Spl. Judge (NDPS),
North West, Rohini Courts,
Delhi/03.01.2023